Interest on the opening balance based on the economic

assumptions in the model amounted to NOK 624 million.

The value of new business written in 2005 increased Embedded

Value by NOK 248 million. Operating variances arising from

lower outward transfers of business and better than expected

claims experience caused an increase in Embedded Value of

NOK 576 million. Lower long-term interest rates in 2005 and the

resulting downward revision of the assumption for long-term

yield increased the cost of financial options and guarantees to

a total of NOK 1,158 million. However thanks to factors such as

a good investment return in 2005, economic variances and

assumption changes had an overall positive effect, and increa-

sed Embedded Value by NOK 213 million.

* A discussion forum made up of CFOs from 20 European insurance companies.

51EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE STOREBRAND LIVSFORSIKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2005

52 STOREBRAND LIVSFORSIKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2005 EUROPEAN EMBEDDED VALUE

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:

Sensitivity analysis shows the effect of changes in assumptions on the Embedded Value of Storebrand.

SENSITIVITIES STOREBRAND LIVSFORSIKRING

NOK million Total EV Change in % Total value of new business Change in %

Base 11 408 248

1. Risk discount rate +1% 10 550 -7.5 % 214 -13.7 %

2. Risk discount rate -1% 12 420 8.9 % 288 16.1 %

3. Beta 1.1 11 216 -1.7 % 240 -3.1 %

4. Beta 0.9 11 606 1.7 % 256 3.2 %

5. Interest rates +1% 12 796 12.2 % 310 25.1 %

6. Interest rates -1% 8 004 -29.8 % 111 -55.1 %

7. Equity and property risk premiums +1% 12 289 7.7 % 266 7.4 %

8. Equity and property market values -10% 10 060 -11.8 % 260 4.7 %

9. Salary and expense inflation +0.5% 11 626 1.9 % 268 8.2 %

10. Kostnader -10% 11 439 0.3 % 250 0.9 %

11. Mortality and morbidity rates -5% 11 338 -0.6 % 248 0.0 %

12. Lapse rates +10% 11 192 -1.9 % 227 -8.5 %

11 408

NOK million

-775

12 183

213

576

248

624

10 522EEV 2004

Interest on opening value

New business 2005

Operating assumption changes and variances

Economic assumption changes and variances

EEV 2005 before dividend

Dividend

EEV 2005

MOVEMENT
ANALYSIS

53ANALYSIS OF RESULTS STOREBRAND LIVSFORSIKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2005

The analysis of results table shows the composition of

operating profit and its allocation by type of insurance.

Interest result is the difference between the book return and

the guaranteed return on policies. The average guaranteed

return on insurance policies in 2005 was 3.6%.

Risk result arises as a consequence of the incidence of morta-